FILED

MAY 3.1 2013 P.B.

STATE BAR COURT
CLERK'S OFFICE
LOS ANGELES

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of) Cas	se No.: 12-N-12476
TODD EUGENE MARSH))) OR	DER SETTING ASIDE DEFAULT
Member No. 176065	AN	D SETTING STATUS CONFERENCE
A Member of the State Bar.)	

On April 30, 2013, respondent Todd Eugene Marsh filed a motion to set aside his default entered in this matter on November 2, 2012, when he failed to file a verified response to the Notice of Disciplinary Charges (NDC). The State Bar opposes the motion.

The court has carefully read the papers filed by both parties. It is the policy of this court to hear matters on their merits, where appropriate. It appears to the court that respondent's failure to file a verified response to the NDC was a result of respondent's mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect, within the meaning of Code of Civil Procedure, section 473, subdivision (b). As such, the motion is granted, effective as of the date of this order.

Respondent is ordered to file the original of his verified response to the NDC within two days of the service of this order.

Respondent's involuntary inactive enrollment imposed by the court's November 2, 2012, order is terminated, effective as of the date of this order.

kwiktag * 152 148 149

A status conference is set for June 13, 2013 at 4:30 p.m. to discuss new trial and related dates.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: May <u>31</u>, 2013

RICHARD A. HONN
Judge of the State Bar Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on May 31, 2013, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER SETTING ASIDE DEFAULT AND SETTING STATUS CONFERENCE

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

TODD EUGENE MARSH LAW OFC TODD E MARSH PO BOX 1043 LAKE HUGHES, CA 93532

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Kimberly G. Kasreliovich, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on May 31, 2013.

Paul Barona

Case Administrator

State Bar Court